No. 888, A.

Published June 2, 1964. Effective June 3, 1964.

CHAPTER 546

AN ACT to create 20.550 (9) of the statutes, to appropriate \$80,000 to Menominee county from the general fund to assist in paying for the costs of operating the county which have risen above the county's ability to finance due primarily to an unexpected high level in active tuberculosis cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.550 (9) of the statutes is created to read:

20.550 (9) MENOMINEE COUNTY. On July 1, 1964, for the fiscal year 1964-65 only, \$80,000 to assist in paying the costs of operating the county. Payment is to be authorized by the commissioner of administration upon application by the Menominee county board.

Approved May 25, 1964.